
In The Matter Of:
The State of Delaware

Department of Education

In Re: Academy of Dover - Public Hearing

February 14, 2012

Wilcox & Fetzer, Ltd.

1330 King Street

Wilmington, DE   19801

email: depos@wilfet.com, web: www.wilfet.com

phone:  302-655-0477, fax:  302-655-0497

Original File hrng021412ad.jp.txt

Min-U-Script® with Word Index



1

 
 
 
 

                THE STATE OF DELAWARE
 
               DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
 
  In Re:                      )
                              )
  ACADEMY OF DOVER CHARTER    )
  SCHOOL                      )

 

 

 
            TRANSCRIPT OF PUBLIC HEARING
 

                    Townsend Building
                    401 Federal Street, 2d Floor
                    Dover, Delaware

                    Tuesday, February 14, 2012
                    5:00 p.m.
 

 
  BEFORE:  JOHN CARWELL, JR.
           HEARING OFFICER

 

 
  APPEARANCES:
 
        JOHN B. HINDMAN, DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL
        DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
          102 West Water Street
          Dover, Delaware 19904
          Counsel to the Hearing Officer
 

 

                   WILCOX & FETZER
    1330 King Street - Wilmington, Delaware 19801
                    (302) 655-0477
                    www.wilfet.com



2

  

 1               MR. CARWELL:  Good evening, everyone.
  

 2   Welcome.  Happy Valentine's Day.  Try to get you
  

 3   out of here quick.
  

 4               MR. BOYNTON:  To you, too, as well.
  

 5               MR. CARWELL:  Thank you.  The colors
  

 6   are being worn over there, appreciate that.
  

 7               MR. HINDMAN:  Okay, I'm going to have
  

 8   to ask that folks not respond to the Hearing
  

 9   Officer during this public hearing because it's
  

10   important that the court reporter be able to
  

11   identify who is actually speaking at any given
  

12   time.  Thanks.
  

13               MR. CARWELL:  My fault.
  

14               So good evening once again.  I
  

15   declare this public meeting to be open.  My name
  

16   is John Carwell.  I am the Charter School Officer
  

17   for the Charter School Office.  I have been
  

18   appointed by the Secretary of Education to
  

19   conduct this public hearing.
  

20               Academy of Dover Charter School has
  

21   filed an application to renew its charter.  As is
  

22   required by law, the matter is referred to the
  

23   Charter School Accountability Committee for
  

24   investigation and report.  This joint public



3

  

 1   hearing is being held by the Department of
  

 2   Education and the State Board of Education to
  

 3   give the school an opportunity to respond to the
  

 4   final report of the Accountability Committee,
  

 5   which recommended the school's renewal
  

 6   application be approved.  And we're also here to
  

 7   receive public comments.
  

 8               So I'd like the record to reflect
  

 9   that a notice of the time, date and place of
  

10   today's public hearing was published in The News
  

11   Journal and the Delaware State News on January
  

12   20, 2012.  In addition, notice was posted at the
  

13   Charter School Accountability Committee's place
  

14   of business on the Department of Education's
  

15   website, and on the State public meeting calendar
  

16   on the State's official website as well on
  

17   January 20, 2012.
  

18               Further, Academy of Dover Charter
  

19   School was personally notified of the date, time
  

20   and place of today's public hearing on January 9,
  

21   2012 at the final meeting of the Charter School
  

22   Accountability Committee.
  

23               And as you see, a court reporter is
  

24   present to record.  So a record of this meeting



4

  

 1   can be made, it will be necessary for each
  

 2   speaker to clearly identify his or herself before
  

 3   beginning to speak so that the court reporter
  

 4   will be able to note who you are.
  

 5               The record of this hearing will be
  

 6   provided to the Secretary of State and to the
  

 7   State Board of Education, together with any
  

 8   written or electronic documents received at or
  

 9   before this hearing, which in this case includes
  

10   one document here.
  

11               MR. HINDMAN:  Yes, prior to the
  

12   hearing the Hearing Officer received a document
  

13   titled "Supplemental Educational Service (SES)
  

14   Federal Violations Committed by the Academy of
  

15   Dover," which was submitted by DEMCO, Inc., the
  

16   Delaware Multicultural and Civic Organization.
  

17   It's dated February 9, 2012.  We're going to mark
  

18   this as Exhibit A and it will be made a part of
  

19   the record of this public hearing.
  

20               MR. CARWELL:  Thank you, Mr. Hindman.
  

21               We will proceed in the following
  

22   manner.  First, we will hear from any
  

23   representatives with the charter school who wish
  

24   to comment on the committee's report, then we'll



5

  

 1   take comments from anyone else who desires to
  

 2   speak.
  

 3               There are sign-up sheets in the back
  

 4   of the room if you wish to speak.  I will pause
  

 5   now so that anyone who wishes to speak can sign
  

 6   up in the back.
  

 7               MR. HINDMAN:  And I just, I want to
  

 8   make one additional comment.  This public hearing
  

 9   was noticed, together with another public hearing
  

10   to be held for a separate charter school called
  

11   the Prestige Academy.  They were both noticed for
  

12   5:00, so if any of you folks are here to make
  

13   comments on Prestige, there will be a separate
  

14   hearing after this one is concluded at which
  

15   you'll have the opportunity to make those
  

16   comments.
  

17               MR. CARWELL:  Thank you.  And if I
  

18   could see by a show of hands who desires to speak
  

19   for the Academy of Dover?  Okay.  Thank you.
  

20               And just given the size of how many
  

21   people want to speak, we can be fairly liberal
  

22   with the time.  But if comments become repetitive
  

23   or take too much time, I reserve the right to
  

24   limit the time.



6

  

 1               So with that, representatives of the
  

 2   school, you may begin to make comment.  Have you
  

 3   all signed in?
  

 4               MR. HINDMAN:  If you want to make
  

 5   comment.
  

 6               MR. CARWELL:  If you want to make
  

 7   comment, yes.
  

 8               MR. HINDMAN:  The record should
  

 9   simply reflect that members of the school board
  

10   were here present, and they indicated by nodding
  

11   their heads that they do not desire to make any
  

12   public comment at this hearing.
  

13               MR. CARWELL:  Does anyone else desire
  

14   to speak?  Yes?  Please introduce yourself.
  

15               DR. CASSON:  Good evening, everyone.
  

16   My name is Dr. Michael Casson.  I am actually the
  

17   president of the Delaware Multicultural and Civic
  

18   Organization, DEMCO.  And as you stated, there is
  

19   a document that I've submitted for public record
  

20   regarding the Academy of Dover.  So at this time,
  

21   and also in the interest of time, I just wanted
  

22   to outline some of the events that have
  

23   transpired with the Academy of Dover in hopes to
  

24   shed some light and begin to move not only the



7

  

 1   Academy of Dover forward, but also the students
  

 2   of our community forward.
  

 3               Once again, my name is Dr. Michael
  

 4   Casson.  I'm representing DEMCO.  I will use that
  

 5   acronym for the Delaware Multicultural and Civic
  

 6   Organization.  We have been in existence for over
  

 7   10 years as an entity educating our community, so
  

 8   this is an area of great passion for our
  

 9   organization and one that we have excelled in
  

10   across the board through our relationships and
  

11   partnerships with different educational entities
  

12   across the state through the servicing of the
  

13   students, through the education of the students.
  

14               Unfortunately, we have not had that
  

15   same positive experience when it comes to our
  

16   relationship with the Academy of Dover.  And I
  

17   would like to start just by summing up I think
  

18   the overall leadership sentiment as it pertains
  

19   to the education of our community's students.
  

20               When it pertains to the supplemental
  

21   educational services, the federal regulation
  

22   states that, or recommended best practices are
  

23   that when informing the parents or the community
  

24   of the service that is available to the students,



8

  

 1   that we give those parents a two-week window in
  

 2   order to respond.  Unfortunately, this was not
  

 3   the case with the Academy of Dover.
  

 4               In fact, that window was only one
  

 5   business day.  And when confronted -- once we
  

 6   confronted the Academy of Dover with this, I
  

 7   actually spoke to Mr. Boynton, who is the
  

 8   president, who then asked Mr. Rodriguez, the
  

 9   principal, why the parents of the community only
  

10   received one business day to respond to this
  

11   opportunity to take advantage of the SES
  

12   services.  Mr. Rodriguez responded:  "You can't
  

13   give these people too much time."  And that was
  

14   his response.
  

15               And so I think that sums up the
  

16   leadership and the leadership's attitude towards
  

17   not only supplemental educational services, but
  

18   also educating the students in that fashion.
  

19               Now, despite Mr. Rodriguez's attempt
  

20   to undermine the federal regulations and
  

21   policies, we were, as an organization, afforded
  

22   the ability to move forward with those services
  

23   based on approval by Mr. Kimeu Boynton, who is
  

24   here present as the president of the board for



9

  

 1   for the Academy of Dover.
  

 2               We also provided Academy of Dover
  

 3   with a similar document that we provided to the
  

 4   Department of Education outlining our services,
  

 5   how they were conducted, where they were
  

 6   conducted as well.  As a result of this, the
  

 7   Board has voted in majority, and also I've signed
  

 8   an affidavit stating that the entire invoice
  

 9   should be paid in full.  Unfortunately, to date,
  

10   that has not happened.  There is still an
  

11   outstanding invoice with the Academy of Dover.
  

12               Once again, Mr. Rodriguez's actions
  

13   has again violated -- as it pertains to SES,
  

14   violated the federal regulations governing the
  

15   SES service, and thereby violating the rights of
  

16   the parents, the children and the community as a
  

17   whole, as well as the SES providers.  And there's
  

18   a statement on record regarding that as well.
  

19               Specifically, the following federal
  

20   regulations have been violated.  Once again, this
  

21   is also on record.  Federal Regulation E1, which
  

22   speaks to the responsibility of the LEA, in this
  

23   case it's the Academy of Dover, to execute the
  

24   actual agreement.  Once the parent has chosen the



10

  

 1   provider, there is a responsibility on the LEA,
  

 2   in this case Academy of Dover, to execute that
  

 3   agreement.  This was not done by Mr. Rodriguez or
  

 4   the Academy of Dover.
  

 5               Federal Regulation G8, Federal
  

 6   Regulation H1 -- and I will go through some that
  

 7   have more relevance to others.  Federal
  

 8   Regulation H1, what must the LEA include in its
  

 9   agreement?  It goes through the specifics of what
  

10   needs to be included in the agreement and the
  

11   responsibility of LEA to not only include those
  

12   in the agreement, but once again, execute those
  

13   documents.  Unfortunately, to date, that was
  

14   never done by Mr. Rodriguez and the Academy of
  

15   Dover.
  

16               Federal Regulation H2 was violated.
  

17   Who is responsible for developing an individual
  

18   learning plan?  In this case again it was the
  

19   LEA, the Academy of Dover, which was not executed
  

20   by Mr. Rodriguez.
  

21               Federal Regulation H4, must an LEA
  

22   consult with parents in development of a
  

23   student's individual agreement?  This was not
  

24   done by Mr. Rodriguez as well.



11

  

 1               Federal Regulation L1, what are the
  

 2   responsibilities of an LEA if it spends less than
  

 3   its 20 percent obligation on choice related
  

 4   transportation, SES, parent outreach and
  

 5   assistance?  At this point this is a very
  

 6   important point, because this was not done by the
  

 7   Academy of Dover.  Thus, in order to expend those
  

 8   dollars that are set forth by the federal
  

 9   government, the Academy of Dover has to show that
  

10   it has done -- made every effort, that includes
  

11   partnering with community organizations, that
  

12   include 5 percent advertising that comes out of
  

13   that 20 percent.  None of this was done by the
  

14   Academy of Dover, so hence the question:  What
  

15   was done with those dollars?  When asked of those
  

16   dollars in previous conversations with
  

17   Mr. Rodriguez, he stated they were utilized for
  

18   summer school activities, which, once again, is
  

19   in violation of the L1 Federal Code based on his
  

20   activities.
  

21               Federal Regulation L8, which is how
  

22   can an LEA meet the criteria that is offered, at
  

23   least a two-week window of sufficient length and
  

24   separate points in the school year in order for



12

  

 1   parents to register?  This is the regulation that
  

 2   I cited earlier on, after his statement of not
  

 3   giving these people too much time.
  

 4               Federal Regulation G8, how should an
  

 5   LEA distribute sign-up forms to parents?  Also
  

 6   within the documents of record is a statement
  

 7   from the parents that we service that also stated
  

 8   that they had no other standard and no idea that
  

 9   the services were being offered, and I believe
  

10   that is a direct result of the one business day
  

11   that was provided, as well as Academy of Dover
  

12   not providing sufficient information to the
  

13   community and to the parents as described by --
  

14   prescribed by the federal regulations.
  

15               Federal Regulation G9, may an LEA set
  

16   a deadline by which parents must request SES
  

17   services?  So once again, this points to the
  

18   window of opportunity that was not afforded to
  

19   the parents of the Academy of Dover to take
  

20   advantage of the SES services.
  

21               Federal Regulation G10, what
  

22   information must the LEA include on their website
  

23   regarding SES services?  Once again, Academy of
  

24   Dover did not provide appropriate information as



13

  

 1   outlined in the federal regs.
  

 2               Federal Regulation G11 also speaks to
  

 3   the information that must be provided on the
  

 4   website.  This also was not adhered to.
  

 5               Federal Regulation G12, do all LEAs
  

 6   have to display SES information on their website?
  

 7   Once again speaks to the information that is
  

 8   necessary on the website and once again were not
  

 9   adhered to.
  

10               Federal Regulation G13, what other
  

11   information should an LEA display on its website
  

12   to help parents understand the SES options?  Once
  

13   again, information that is required and that was
  

14   not adhered to by the Academy of Dover.
  

15               Federal Regulation G14, how can LEAs
  

16   make their outreach to parents more successful?
  

17   Once again, based on the affidavits from the
  

18   parents, based on the affidavit from SES
  

19   providers, this also was not executed and done by
  

20   the Academy of Dover.
  

21               MR. CARWELL:  Just to pause for a
  

22   moment, I see other people entering.  If there
  

23   are other individuals that wanted to make a
  

24   comment for Academy of Dover?



14

  

 1               A SPEAKER:  I do.
  

 2               MR. CARWELL:  Sign in, please.  Thank
  

 3   you.
  

 4               Sorry, Dr. Casson.
  

 5               DR. CASSON:  Federal Regulation H20,
  

 6   may the LEA prohibit or limit approved providers
  

 7   from promoting their programs and the general
  

 8   availability of SES?  This was that Mr. Rodriguez
  

 9   informed DEMCO, and I believe the rest of the
  

10   board, that DEMCO did not have the right to
  

11   promote the services, whereas in the regulation
  

12   it clearly states that we have the right to
  

13   promote services, thereby undermining the actual
  

14   SES provision.
  

15               Federal Regulation L11, how can an
  

16   LEA meet the criteria to give providers access to
  

17   school facilities using a fair, open and
  

18   objective process?  You will find in your records
  

19   that Mr. Rodriguez did not allow SES providers to
  

20   utilize the facility for vendor fairs, which is a
  

21   tradition amongst a lot of districts when it
  

22   comes from SES provisions, and ultimately
  

23   throughout the course of the SES requirements did
  

24   not allow the access to the facilities.



15

  

 1               Federal Regulation L12, which once
  

 2   again speaks to the 20 percent obligation.  And
  

 3   if this 20 percent obligation is not met, then
  

 4   what are the guidelines surrounding your ability
  

 5   to request a waiver from the Department of
  

 6   Education?  So once again, it's my contention
  

 7   that this obligation was not met, therefore a
  

 8   waiver should not have been granted and thus,
  

 9   whatever dollars that went for the use --
  

10   whatever those dollars that were used by the
  

11   Academy of Dover should be reviewed.
  

12               Federal Regulation L14 once again
  

13   speaks to the use of facilities for SES
  

14   providers.
  

15               Finally, I just want to speak to the
  

16   application in hand, the renewal application in
  

17   hand, and how some of the action that has been
  

18   taken by the Academy of Dover, in particular
  

19   Mr. Rodriguez, are not consistent with the
  

20   application.  Most important is the strengthening
  

21   of the relationship between the board and the
  

22   principal.  I think clearly, throughout this
  

23   entire process, we've seen a breakdown between
  

24   the board and the principal as it pertains to



16

  

 1   communication and execution of not only the
  

 2   financial governance, but also the overall
  

 3   governance of the Academy of Dover.  I think
  

 4   that's clearly stated within the chronology
  

 5   within the public record document for public
  

 6   record as well.
  

 7               The vision of the Academy of Dover to
  

 8   be a pillar in the community I think is also in
  

 9   question where we have a statement from
  

10   Mr. Rodriguez that we can't give these people
  

11   much time, and undermining the actual SES
  

12   provision in and of itself and not giving parents
  

13   that opportunity.
  

14               They also state within their
  

15   application a response to intervention plan,
  

16   which actually outlines individualized learning
  

17   plans and how that will meet the needs of some of
  

18   their students, when in fact the SES provision
  

19   was put forth by the federal government to each
  

20   student individually.  And by not actually
  

21   offering the services or not actually being
  

22   proactive when it comes to responsibilities and
  

23   duties of these services and not, frankly,
  

24   adhering to the guidelines, then he is once again



17

  

 1   in violation of the code and not consistent with
  

 2   the application that's been presented for renewal
  

 3   to the Department of Education.
  

 4               So on that, I will close, and I will
  

 5   thank you again for this time.
  

 6               MR. CARWELL:  Thank you, Dr. Casson.
  

 7               Are there any other individuals who
  

 8   wish to speak on behalf of the Academy?  Yes?
  

 9   Please stand up and introduce yourself for the
  

10   court reporter.
  

11               MS. COPPADGE:  Thank you.  Good
  

12   evening.  I would like to speak as the founder of
  

13   the Academy of Dover Charter School.  As the
  

14   founder I have --
  

15               MR. HINDMAN:  Ma'am, could you
  

16   identify yourself for the court reporter?
  

17               MS. COPPADGE:  I'm sorry.  Ruby
  

18   Coppadge.  I live in Dover.  And I am the founder
  

19   of the Academy of Dover Charter School.
  

20               As the founder I had a vision to open
  

21   the school several years ago as an outstanding
  

22   charter school in the Dover community that would
  

23   provide students an opportunity to be educated
  

24   academically and to be developed socially and



18

  

 1   emotionally in a nurturing environment.
  

 2               For many years I had this lingering
  

 3   vision of students developing high self-esteem
  

 4   and becoming self-motivated to become successful
  

 5   achievers according to their individual
  

 6   abilities.  So far they have been doing this, and
  

 7   most of them reaching their highest potential.
  

 8               The teachers, the staff, the parents,
  

 9   the board of directors, and community
  

10   organizations have worked diligently for more
  

11   than 10 years now to see that my vision has
  

12   become a reality.
  

13               I appreciate the guidance of the
  

14   Accountability Committee in seeing that we adhere
  

15   to the rules and mandates of the Delaware
  

16   Department of Education.
  

17               It is time now that we think about
  

18   what has been done at the Academy of Dover and
  

19   also what we can continue to do to see that this
  

20   school is successful for the children that will
  

21   be coming in the future.
  

22               The school has overcome some
  

23   difficulties.  We've gone through some
  

24   transitions.  However, we have received the



19

  

 1   Middle States Accreditation.  We're very proud of
  

 2   that.  And with the guidance of the Charter
  

 3   School Accountability Committee, we hope that we
  

 4   will be able to continue the successful education
  

 5   of the students that will be attending the
  

 6   Academy of Dover in the future.  Thank you.
  

 7               MR. CARWELL:  Thank you.
  

 8               MS. BRANCH:  My name is Adrienne
  

 9   Branch, and I am a grandparent at Academy of
  

10   Dover.
  

11               And I want to say that I listened to
  

12   a lot of the comments.  And from my experience,
  

13   it has been a wonderful experience for both of my
  

14   grandchildren.  I have seen my grandchildren
  

15   flourish.  I have seen them come from one end to
  

16   another end, from the time they started to now.
  

17   And what I have to say is that I have seen where
  

18   the teachers are very loving, caring teachers,
  

19   and I have not seen that for a long time.
  

20               Me, being an educator in the past,
  

21   know how it is.  When you have a love to teach
  

22   children, that makes a difference.  And I see
  

23   that at the Academy of Dover with a lot of the
  

24   teachers, with a lot of the staff.  I can come in



20

  

 1   at any given time to volunteer or to pop in, and
  

 2   I have seen that they do a wonderful job.  All
  

 3   the staff has done a wonderful job with the
  

 4   children.
  

 5               I have had the opportunity to go to
  

 6   some of the AOD meetings with the Academy of
  

 7   Dover nights, and they have done an outstanding
  

 8   job of putting that together for the parents and
  

 9   making the parents a part of everything.  I see
  

10   where they have bent over backwards for a lot
  

11   of -- for a lot of parents, to give them
  

12   information and to try to provide the
  

13   information, even with sending home information
  

14   in the children's bookbags and calling the
  

15   parents on numerous occasions for different
  

16   situations or whatever.
  

17               So I just want to say that I really
  

18   think, as a grandparent, and watching how they
  

19   make a difference with a lot of the children and
  

20   how the staff and how the teachers are and even
  

21   with the principal, I've had a wonderful
  

22   experience with him as well.  I just want to say
  

23   that they have been a pillar and they have made a
  

24   wonderful difference in the community as a whole.



21

  

 1               MR. CARWELL:  Thank you for your
  

 2   remarks.
  

 3               MS. HODGE:  My name is Linda Hodge,
  

 4   and both of my children go to the Academy of
  

 5   Dover.  I had a bad experience with another
  

 6   school, and I kind of lost hope in schools
  

 7   because I haven't seen anything great in school
  

 8   in years.
  

 9               And my daughter is a child with
  

10   needs.  The school she came from said she
  

11   couldn't learn, she was basically retarded, she
  

12   couldn't talk.  The child can talk.  She went
  

13   there (Indicating) just like that, she went
  

14   there.
  

15               I've never seen -- most teachers, I
  

16   mean when your color is different, it's a
  

17   difference.  But there, there's no difference.
  

18               Anything that changes with her, I'm
  

19   notified immediately.  Anything that changes with
  

20   my son, I'm notified that day, by mail, by him.
  

21   I get it in the mail and in my son's bookbag,
  

22   either or, or I get a call.  Anytime I would like
  

23   to speak to Mr. Rodriguez, I can.  Door is open.
  

24               I never had a problem.  The school



22

  

 1   she was at before, the kids, "Oh, she don't know
  

 2   how to spell her name."  That's not what a child
  

 3   should know.  But there everything is kept
  

 4   between parent and teacher.  The children don't
  

 5   know that so and so can't do what the other
  

 6   children can do.
  

 7               I am very pleased to where that I
  

 8   didn't see in another school, that is a larger
  

 9   school, I'm more disappointed they think more
  

10   about sports than education.
  

11               But I'm very pleased.  If they went
  

12   through high school, my kids would be there,
  

13   because I'm very, I'm very pleased, and I'm proud
  

14   to have a child at the Academy of Dover.  Thank
  

15   you.
  

16               MR. CARWELL:  Thank you for your
  

17   remarks.
  

18               Any other individuals that wish to
  

19   speak on behalf of the Academy of Dover?
  

20               MR. HINDMAN:  I just want to make one
  

21   comment.  There is no preordained order or
  

22   procedure in these hearings, and simply because
  

23   the representatives of school were asked at the
  

24   beginning whether or not they wanted to speak and



23

  

 1   they chose not to does not mean that they cannot
  

 2   choose to speak now if they want to.
  

 3               And in saying that, I'm not implying
  

 4   or suggesting that you should or that you need
  

 5   to, but I simply want to make sure that you
  

 6   understand that you do have the ability to speak
  

 7   if you want to.
  

 8               MR. CARWELL:  Well, that being the
  

 9   case, no one else desires to speak, I want to
  

10   thank everyone for coming to speak on behalf of
  

11   the Academy of Dover.  The Secretary and the
  

12   State Board of Education will consider the
  

13   comments that have been made today, they'll
  

14   receive a copy of the transcript, and this
  

15   hearing is now closed.  Thank you.
  

16               (The hearing was adjourned at 5:30
  

17   p.m.)
  

18                     I N D E X
  

19                   E X H I B I T S
  

20   Exhibit A  "Supplemental Education Service (SES)
  

21   Page 4     Federal Violations Committed by
  

22              Academy of Dover"
  

23                       - - - - -
  

24



24

  
  
  
  

 1                      CERTIFICATE
  

 2
   STATE OF DELAWARE)

 3                    )
   NEW CASTLE COUNTY)

 4
  

 5               I, Julie H. Parrack, Registered
  

 6   Professional Reporter and Notary Public, do
  

 7   hereby certify that the foregoing record, pages 1
  

 8   to 24 inclusive, is a true and accurate
  

 9   transcript of my stenographic notes taken on
  

10   February 14, 2012, in the above-captioned matter.
  

11                IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto
  

12   set my hand and seal this 15th day of February,
  

13   2012.
  

14
  

15
  

16
  

17
  

18               Julie H. Parrack, RMR-CRR
  

19
  

20
  

21
  

22
  

23
  

24

 



The State of Delaware 
Department of Education

In Re: Academy of Dover - Public Hearing
February 14, 2012

A

abilities (1) 18:6
ability (3) 8:22 
    15:4 23:6
able (3) 2:10 
    4:4 19:4
academically (1)

    17:24
Academy (45)

    2:20 3:18 
    4:14 5:11,19 
    6:20,23 7:1,
    16 8:3,6 9:1,2,
    11,23 10:2,4,
    14,19 11:7,9,
    14 12:11,19,
    23 13:14,20,
    24 15:11,18 
    16:3,7 17:8,
    13,19 18:18 
    19:6,9,23 
    20:6 21:4 
    22:14,19 
    23:11,22
access (2) 14:16,
    24
according (1) 18:5
Accountability (6)

    2:23 3:4,13,
    22 18:14 19:3
Accreditation (1)

    19:1
achievers (1) 18:5
acronym (1) 7:5
across (2) 7:10,
    12
action (1) 15:17
actions (1) 9:12
activities (2)

    11:18,20
actual (3) 9:24 
    14:13 16:11
actually (6) 2:11 
    6:16 8:7 
    16:16,20,21
addition (1) 3:12

additional (1) 5:8
adhere (1) 18:14
adhered (3) 13:4,
    9,14
adhering (1)

    16:24
adjourned (1)

    23:16
Adrienne (1) 19:8
advantage (2)

    8:11 12:20
advertising (1)

    11:12
affidavit (2) 9:8 
    13:18
affidavits (1)

    13:17
afforded (2) 8:21 
    12:18
again (19) 2:14 
    7:3 9:12,13,
    20 10:12,18 
    11:18 12:17,
    23 13:7,8,13,
    17 15:2,6,12 
    16:24 17:5
ago (1) 17:21
agreement (6)

    9:24 10:3,9,
    10,12,23
allow (2) 14:19,
    24
amongst (1)

    14:21
AOD (1) 20:6
application (7)

    2:21 3:6 
    15:16,16,20 
    16:15 17:2
appointed (1) 2:18
appreciate (2) 2:6 
    18:13
appropriate (1)

    12:24
approval (1) 8:23
approved (2) 3:6 
    14:6
area (1) 7:8

assistance (1)

    11:5
attempt (1) 8:19
attending (1) 19:5
attitude (1) 8:16
availability (1)

    14:8
available (1) 7:24

B

back (2) 5:3,6
backwards (1)

    20:10
bad (1) 21:5
based (4) 8:23 
    11:19 13:17,18
basically (1)

    21:11
become (3) 5:22 
    18:4,12
becoming (1) 18:4
begin (2) 6:2,24
beginning (2) 4:3 
    22:24
behalf (3) 17:8 
    22:19 23:10
bent (1) 20:10
best (1) 7:22
Board (11) 3:2 
    4:7 6:9 7:10 
    8:24 9:7 
    14:10 15:21,
    24 18:9 23:12
bookbag (1)

    21:21
bookbags (1)

    20:14
both (3) 5:11 
    19:13 21:4
BOYNTON (3)

    2:4 8:7,23
BRANCH (2)

    19:8,9
breakdown (1)

    15:23
business (4) 3:14 
    8:5,10 12:10

C

calendar (1) 3:15
call (1) 21:22
called (1) 5:10
calling (1) 20:14
came (1) 21:10
can (11) 4:1 5:5,
    21 11:22 
    13:15 14:15 
    18:19 19:24 
    21:12,23 22:6
caring (1) 19:18
CARWELL (15)

    2:1,5,13,16 
    4:20 5:17 6:6,
    13 13:21 14:2 
    17:6 19:7 
    21:1 22:16 
    23:8
case (6) 4:9 8:3 
    9:23 10:2,18 
    23:9
CASSON (6)

    6:15,16 7:4 
    14:4,5 17:6
changes (2)

    21:18,19
Charter (14) 2:16,
    17,20,21,23 
    3:13,18,21 
    4:23 5:10 
    17:13,19,22 
    19:2
child (4) 21:9,12 
    22:2,14
children (8) 9:16 
    18:20 19:22 
    20:4,19 21:4 
    22:4,6
children's (1)

    20:14
choice (1) 11:3
choose (1) 23:2
chose (1) 23:1
chosen (1) 9:24
chronology (1)

    16:4
cited (1) 12:2
Civic (3) 4:16 
    6:17 7:5
clearly (4) 4:2 
    14:12 15:22 
    16:4
close (1) 17:4
closed (1) 23:15
Code (2) 11:19 
    17:1
color (1) 21:16
colors (1) 2:5
coming (2) 18:21 
    23:10
comment (8) 4:24 
    5:8 6:2,5,7,12 
    13:24 22:21
comments (7) 3:7 
    5:1,13,16,22 
    19:12 23:13
Committed (2)

    4:14 23:21
Committee (5)

    2:23 3:4,22 
    18:14 19:3
Committee's (2)

    3:13 4:24
communication (1)

    16:1
community (11)

    7:2,7,23 8:9 
    9:16 11:11 
    12:13 16:8 
    17:22 18:9 
    20:24
community's (1)

    7:19
concluded (1)

    5:14
conduct (1) 2:19
conducted (2) 9:5,
    6
confronted (2) 8:5,
    6
consider (1)

    23:12
consistent (2)

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(25) abilities - consistent



The State of Delaware 
Department of Education

In Re: Academy of Dover - Public Hearing
February 14, 2012

    15:19 17:1
consult (1) 10:22
contention (1)

    15:6
continue (2)

    18:19 19:4
conversations (1)

    11:16
COPPADGE (3)

    17:11,17,18
copy (1) 23:14
course (1) 14:23
court (5) 2:10 
    3:23 4:3 
    17:10,16
criteria (2) 11:22 
    14:16

D

date (4) 3:9,19 
    9:9 10:13
dated (1) 4:17
daughter (1) 21:9
Day (5) 2:2 8:5,
    10 12:10 21:20
deadline (1)

    12:16
declare (1) 2:15
Delaware (5)

    3:11 4:16 
    6:17 7:5 18:15
DEMCO (5) 4:15 
    6:18 7:4 14:9,
    10
Department (6)

    3:1,14 9:4 
    15:5 17:3 
    18:16
described (1)

    12:13
desire (2) 6:11,
    13
desires (3) 5:1,
    18 23:9
despite (1) 8:19
developed (1)

    17:24

developing (2)

    10:17 18:3
development (1)

    10:22
difference (5)

    19:22 20:19,
    24 21:17,17
different (3) 7:11 
    20:15 21:16
difficulties (1)

    18:23
diligently (1)

    18:10
direct (1) 12:10
directors (1) 18:9
disappointed (1)

    22:9
display (2) 13:6,
    11
distribute (1) 12:5
districts (1) 14:21
document (5)

    4:10,12 6:19 
    9:3 16:5
documents (3)

    4:8 10:13 
    12:6
dollars (5) 11:8,
    15,16 15:9,10
done (11) 10:3,
    14,24 11:6,10,
    13,15 13:19 
    18:18 20:3,7
Door (1) 21:23
Dover (45) 2:20 
    3:18 4:15 
    5:19 6:20,23 
    7:1,16 8:3,6 
    9:1,2,11,23 
    10:2,4,15,19 
    11:7,9,14 
    12:11,19,24 
    13:14,20,24 
    15:11,18 16:3,
    7 17:13,18,19,
    22 18:18 19:6,
    10,23 20:7 
    21:5 22:14,19 

    23:11,22
DR (6) 6:15,16 
    7:3 14:4,5 
    17:6
during (1) 2:9
duties (1) 16:23

E

E1 (1) 9:21
earlier (1) 12:2
educated (1)

    17:23
educating (2) 7:7 
    8:18
Education (14)

    2:18 3:2,2 
    4:7 7:13,19 
    9:4 15:6 17:3 
    18:16 19:4 
    22:10 23:12,20
Educational (4)

    4:13 7:11,21 
    8:17
Education's (1)

    3:14
educator (1)

    19:20
effort (1) 11:10
either (1) 21:22
electronic (1) 4:8
else (3) 5:1 
    6:13 23:9
emotionally (1)

    18:1
end (2) 19:15,16
entering (1) 13:22
entire (2) 9:8 
    15:23
entities (1) 7:11
entity (1) 7:7
environment (1)

    18:1
even (2) 20:13,
    20
evening (4) 2:1,
    14 6:15 17:12
events (1) 6:22

everyone (3) 2:1 
    6:15 23:10
excelled (1) 7:9
execute (3) 9:23 
    10:2,12
executed (2)

    10:19 13:19
execution (1) 16:1
Exhibit (2) 4:18 
    23:20
existence (1) 7:6
expend (1) 11:7
experience (5)

    7:15 19:12,
    13 20:22 21:5

F

facilities (3)

    14:17,24 
    15:13
facility (1) 14:20
fact (2) 8:4 
    16:18
fair (1) 14:17
fairly (1) 5:21
fairs (1) 14:20
far (1) 18:6
fashion (1) 8:18
fault (1) 2:13
February (1) 4:17
Federal (30) 4:14 
    7:21 8:20 
    9:14,19,21 
    10:5,5,7,16,
    21 11:1,8,19,
    21 12:4,14,15,
    21 13:1,2,5,
    10,15 14:5,15 
    15:1,12 16:19 
    23:21
filed (1) 2:21
final (2) 3:4,21
Finally (1) 15:15
financial (1) 16:2
find (1) 14:18
First (1) 4:22
flourish (1) 19:15

folks (2) 2:8 5:12
following (2) 4:21 
    9:19
forms (1) 12:5
forth (2) 11:8 
    16:19
forward (3) 7:1,2 
    8:22
founder (4)

    17:12,14,18,
    20
frankly (1) 16:23
full (1) 9:9
Further (1) 3:18
future (2) 18:21 
    19:6

G

G10 (1) 12:21
G11 (1) 13:2
G12 (1) 13:5
G13 (1) 13:10
G14 (1) 13:15
G8 (2) 10:5 12:4
G9 (1) 12:15
general (1) 14:7
given (3) 2:11 
    5:20 20:1
giving (2) 12:3 
    16:12
goes (1) 10:9
Good (4) 2:1,14 
    6:15 17:11
governance (2)

    16:2,3
governing (1) 9:14
government (2)

    11:9 16:19
grandchildren (2)

    19:14,14
grandparent (2)

    19:9 20:18
granted (1) 15:8
great (2) 7:8 
    21:7
guidance (2)

    18:13 19:2

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(26) consult - guidance



The State of Delaware 
Department of Education

In Re: Academy of Dover - Public Hearing
February 14, 2012

guidelines (2)

    15:4 16:24

H

H1 (2) 10:6,8
H2 (1) 10:16
H20 (1) 14:5
H4 (1) 10:21
hand (2) 15:16,
    17
hands (1) 5:18
happened (1)

    9:10
Happy (1) 2:2
heads (1) 6:11
hear (1) 4:22
Hearing (17) 2:8,
    9,19 3:1,10,
    20 4:5,9,12,
    12,19 5:8,9,
    14 6:12 23:15,
    16
hearings (1)

    22:22
held (2) 3:1 5:10
help (1) 13:12
hence (1) 11:14
herself (1) 4:2
high (2) 18:3 
    22:12
highest (1) 18:7
HINDMAN (8) 2:7 
    4:11,20 5:7 
    6:4,8 17:15 
    22:20
Hodge (2) 21:3,3
home (1) 20:13
hope (2) 19:3 
    21:6
hopes (1) 6:23

I

idea (1) 12:8
identify (3) 2:11 
    4:2 17:16
immediately (1)

    21:19
implying (1) 23:3
important (3)

    2:10 11:6 
    15:20
Inc (1) 4:15
include (4) 10:8,
    11 11:12 12:22
included (1)

    10:10
includes (2) 4:9 
    11:10
indicated (1) 6:10
Indicating (1)

    21:13
individual (3)

    10:17,23 18:5
individualized (1)

    16:16
individually (1)

    16:20
individuals (3)

    13:23 17:7 
    22:18
information (11)

    12:12,22,24 
    13:3,6,7,11,
    13 20:12,13,13
informed (1) 14:9
informing (1) 7:23
interest (1) 6:21
intervention (1)

    16:15
introduce (2)

    6:14 17:9
investigation (1)

    2:24
invoice (2) 9:8,11

J

January (3) 3:11,
    17,20
job (3) 20:2,3,8
John (1) 2:16
joint (1) 2:24
Journal (1) 3:11

K

kept (1) 22:3
kids (2) 22:1,12
Kimeu (1) 8:23
kind (1) 21:6

L

L1 (2) 11:1,19
L11 (1) 14:15
L12 (1) 15:1
L14 (1) 15:12
L8 (1) 11:21
larger (1) 22:8
law (1) 2:22
LEA (14) 9:22 
    10:1,8,11,19,
    21 11:2,22 
    12:5,15,22 
    13:11 14:6,16
leadership (2)

    7:18 8:16
leadership's (1)

    8:16
learn (1) 21:11
learning (2)

    10:18 16:16
LEAs (2) 13:5,15
least (1) 11:23
length (1) 11:23
less (1) 11:2
liberal (1) 5:21
light (1) 6:24
limit (2) 5:24 
    14:6
Linda (1) 21:3
lingering (1) 18:2
listened (1) 19:11
live (1) 17:18
long (1) 19:19
lost (1) 21:6
lot (7) 14:21 
    19:12,23,24 
    20:10,11,19
love (1) 19:21
loving (1) 19:18

M

Ma'am (1) 17:15
mail (2) 21:20,21
majority (1) 9:7
makes (1) 19:22
making (1) 20:9
mandates (1)

    18:15
manner (1) 4:22
many (2) 5:20 
    18:2
mark (1) 4:17
matter (1) 2:22
may (3) 6:2 
    12:15 14:6
mean (2) 21:16 
    23:1
meet (3) 11:22 
    14:16 16:17
meeting (4) 2:15 
    3:15,21,24
meetings (1) 20:6
members (1) 6:9
met (2) 15:3,7
Michael (2) 6:16 
    7:3
Middle (1) 19:1
moment (1) 13:22
more (5) 10:7 
    13:16 18:10 
    22:9,9
Most (3) 15:20 
    18:7 21:15
move (2) 6:24 
    8:22
much (4) 5:23 
    8:13 12:3 
    16:11
Multicultural (3)

    4:16 6:17 7:5
must (5) 10:8,21 
    12:16,22 13:3

N

name (6) 2:15 

    6:16 7:3 19:8 
    21:3 22:2
necessary (2) 4:1 
    13:8
need (1) 23:4
needs (3) 10:10 
    16:17 21:10
News (2) 3:10,11
nights (1) 20:7
nodding (1) 6:10
None (1) 11:13
note (1) 4:4
notice (2) 3:9,12
noticed (2) 5:9,11
notified (3) 3:19 
    21:19,20
numerous (1)

    20:15
nurturing (1) 18:1

O

objective (1)

    14:18
obligation (4)

    11:3 15:2,3,7
occasions (1)

    20:15
offered (2) 11:22 
    12:9
offering (1) 16:21
Office (1) 2:17
Officer (3) 2:9,16 
    4:12
official (1) 3:16
once (18) 2:14 
    7:3 8:5 9:12,
    20,24 10:12 
    11:18 12:17,
    23 13:7,8,12,
    17 15:1,6,12 
    16:24
one (10) 4:10 
    5:8,14 7:9 8:4,
    10 12:10 
    19:15 22:20 
    23:9
only (6) 6:24 

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(27) guidelines - only



The State of Delaware 
Department of Education

In Re: Academy of Dover - Public Hearing
February 14, 2012

    8:4,9,17 
    10:11 16:1
open (4) 2:15 
    14:17 17:20 
    21:23
opportunity (7)

    3:3 5:15 8:11 
    12:18 16:13 
    17:23 20:5
options (1) 13:12
order (4) 8:2 
    11:7,24 22:21
Organization (5)

    4:16 6:18 7:6,
    9 8:21
organizations (2)

    11:11 18:10
others (1) 10:7
out (2) 2:3 11:12
outline (1) 6:22
outlined (1) 13:1
outlines (1) 16:16
outlining (1) 9:4
outreach (2) 11:4 
    13:16
outstanding (3)

    9:11 17:21 
    20:7
over (3) 2:6 7:6 
    20:10
overall (2) 7:18 
    16:2
overcome (1)

    18:22

P

Page (1) 23:21
paid (1) 9:9
parent (3) 9:24 
    11:4 22:4
parents (20) 7:23 
    8:1,9 9:16 
    10:22 12:1,5,
    7,13,16,19 
    13:12,16,18 
    16:12 18:8 
    20:8,9,11,15

part (2) 4:18 
    20:9
particular (1)

    15:18
partnering (1)

    11:11
partnerships (1)

    7:11
passion (1) 7:8
past (1) 19:20
pause (2) 5:4 
    13:21
people (5) 5:21 
    8:13 12:3 
    13:22 16:10
percent (5) 11:3,
    12,13 15:2,3
personally (1)

    3:19
pertains (4) 7:18,
    20 9:13 15:24
pillar (2) 16:8 
    20:23
place (3) 3:9,13,
    20
plan (2) 10:18 
    16:15
plans (1) 16:17
Please (3) 6:14 
    14:2 17:9
pleased (3) 22:7,
    11,13
pm (1) 23:17
point (2) 11:5,6
points (2) 11:24 
    12:17
policies (1) 8:21
pop (1) 20:1
positive (1) 7:15
posted (1) 3:12
potential (1) 18:7
practices (1) 7:22
preordained (1)

    22:21
prescribed (1)

    12:14
present (3) 3:24 
    6:10 8:24

presented (1) 17:2
president (3)

    6:17 8:8,24
Prestige (2) 5:11,
    13
previous (1)

    11:16
principal (4) 8:9 
    15:22,24 20:21
prior (1) 4:11
proactive (1)

    16:22
problem (1) 21:24
procedure (1)

    22:22
proceed (1) 4:21
process (2)

    14:18 15:23
programs (1) 14:7
prohibit (1) 14:6
promote (2)

    14:11,13
promoting (1) 14:7
proud (2) 19:1 
    22:13
provide (3) 12:24 
    17:23 20:12
provided (5) 4:6 
    9:2,3 12:11 
    13:3
provider (1) 10:1
providers (6)

    9:17 13:19 
    14:6,16,19 
    15:14
providing (1)

    12:12
provision (3)

    14:14 16:12,
    18
provisions (1)

    14:22
public (15) 2:9,
    15,19,24 3:7,
    10,15,20 4:19 
    5:8,9 6:12,19 
    16:5,5
published (1) 3:10

put (1) 16:19
putting (1) 20:8

Q

quick (1) 2:3

R

reaching (1) 18:7
reality (1) 18:12
really (1) 20:17
receive (2) 3:7 
    23:14
received (4) 4:8,
    12 8:10 18:24
recommended (2)

    3:5 7:22
record (12) 3:8,
    24,24 4:5,19 
    6:8,19 9:18,
    21 12:6 16:5,6
records (1) 14:18
referred (1) 2:22
reflect (2) 3:8 6:9
regarding (3)

    6:20 9:18 
    12:23
register (1) 12:1
regs (1) 13:1
regulation (22)

    7:21 9:21 
    10:5,6,8,16,
    21 11:1,21 
    12:1,4,15,21 
    13:2,5,10,15 
    14:5,11,15 
    15:1,12
regulations (4)

    8:20 9:14,20 
    12:14
related (1) 11:3
relationship (2)

    7:16 15:21
relationships (1)

    7:10
relevance (1) 10:7
remarks (2) 21:2 

    22:17
renew (1) 2:21
renewal (3) 3:5 
    15:16 17:2
repetitive (1) 5:22
report (3) 2:24 
    3:4 4:24
reporter (5) 2:10 
    3:23 4:3 
    17:10,16
representatives (3)

    4:23 6:1 
    22:23
representing (1)

    7:4
request (2) 12:16 
    15:5
required (2) 2:22 
    13:13
requirements (1)

    14:23
reserve (1) 5:23
respond (4) 2:8 
    3:3 8:2,10
responded (1)

    8:12
response (2)

    8:14 16:15
responsibilities (2)

    11:2 16:22
responsibility (3)

    9:22 10:1,11
responsible (1)

    10:17
rest (1) 14:9
result (2) 9:6 
    12:10
retarded (1) 21:11
reviewed (1)

    15:11
right (3) 5:23 
    14:10,12
rights (1) 9:15
Rodriguez (12)

    8:8,12 10:3,
    14,20,24 
    11:17 14:8,19 
    15:19 16:10 

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(28) open - Rodriguez



The State of Delaware 
Department of Education

In Re: Academy of Dover - Public Hearing
February 14, 2012

    21:23
Rodriguez's (2)

    8:19 9:12
room (1) 5:4
Ruby (1) 17:17
rules (1) 18:15

S

same (1) 7:15
saying (1) 23:3
School (30) 2:16,
    17,20,23 3:3,
    13,19,21 4:23 
    5:10 6:2,9 
    11:18,24 
    14:17 17:13,
    19,21,22 
    18:20,22 19:3 
    21:6,7,10,24 
    22:8,9,12,23
schools (1) 21:6
school's (1) 3:5
Secretary (3)

    2:18 4:6 
    23:11
seeing (1) 18:14
self-esteem (1)

    18:3
self-motivated (1)

    18:4
sending (1) 20:13
sentiment (1) 7:18
separate (3) 5:10,
    13 11:24
Service (5) 4:13 
    7:24 9:15 
    12:7 23:20
services (13)

    7:21 8:12,17,
    22 9:4 12:9,
    17,20,23 
    14:11,13 
    16:21,23
servicing (1) 7:12
SES (21) 4:13 
    8:11 9:13,15,
    17 11:4 12:16,

    20,23 13:6,12,
    18 14:8,14,19,
    22,23 15:13 
    16:11,18 23:20
set (2) 11:8 
    12:15
several (1) 17:21
shed (1) 6:24
sheets (1) 5:3
show (2) 5:18 
    11:9
sign (2) 5:5 14:2
signed (2) 6:3 
    9:7
sign-up (2) 5:3 
    12:5
similar (1) 9:3
simply (3) 6:9 
    22:22 23:5
situations (1)

    20:16
size (1) 5:20
socially (1) 17:24
son (1) 21:20
son's (1) 21:21
Sorry (2) 14:4 
    17:17
speak (17) 4:3 
    5:2,4,5,18,21 
    6:14 15:15 
    17:8,12 21:23 
    22:19,24 23:2,
    6,9,10
speaker (2) 4:2 
    14:1
speaking (1) 2:11
speaks (5) 9:22 
    13:2,7 15:2,13
Specifically (1)

    9:19
specifics (1) 10:9
spell (1) 22:2
spends (1) 11:2
spoke (1) 8:7
sports (1) 22:10
staff (4) 18:8 
    19:24 20:3,20
stand (1) 17:9

standard (1) 12:8
start (1) 7:17
started (1) 19:16
State (8) 3:2,11,
    15 4:6,7 7:12 
    16:14 23:12
stated (4) 6:18 
    11:17 12:7 
    16:4
statement (4)

    9:18 12:2,6 
    16:9
states (3) 7:22 
    14:12 19:1
State's (1) 3:16
stating (1) 9:8
still (1) 9:10
strengthening (1)

    15:20
student (1) 16:20
students (10) 7:1,
    13,13,19,24 
    8:18 16:18 
    17:23 18:3 
    19:5
student's (1)

    10:23
submitted (2)

    4:15 6:19
successful (4)

    13:16 18:4,
    20 19:4
sufficient (2)

    11:23 12:12
suggesting (1)

    23:4
summer (1) 11:18
summing (1) 7:17
sums (1) 8:15
Supplemental (4)

    4:13 7:20 
    8:17 23:20
sure (1) 23:5
surrounding (1)

    15:4

T

talk (2) 21:12,12
teach (1) 19:21
teacher (1) 22:4
teachers (6) 18:8 
    19:18,18,24 
    20:20 21:15
Thanks (1) 2:12
thereby (2) 9:15 
    14:13
therefore (1) 15:7
throughout (2)

    14:23 15:22
Thus (2) 11:7 
    15:8
titled (1) 4:13
today (1) 23:13
today's (2) 3:10,
    20
together (3) 4:7 
    5:9 20:8
towards (1) 8:16
tradition (1) 14:21
transcript (1)

    23:14
transitions (1)

    18:24
transpired (1) 6:23
transportation (1)

    11:4
Try (2) 2:2 20:12
two-week (2) 8:1 
    11:23

U

ultimately (1)

    14:22
undermine (1)

    8:20
undermining (2)

    14:13 16:11
Unfortunately (4)

    7:14 8:2 9:9 
    10:13
up (4) 5:6 7:17 
    8:15 17:9
use (3) 7:4 15:9,
    13

used (1) 15:10
using (1) 14:17
utilize (1) 14:20
utilized (1) 11:17

V

Valentine's (1) 2:2
vendor (1) 14:20
violated (4) 9:13,
    14,20 10:16
violating (1) 9:15
violation (2)

    11:19 17:1
Violations (2)

    4:14 23:21
vision (4) 16:7 
    17:20 18:3,11
volunteer (1) 20:1
voted (1) 9:7

W

waiver (2) 15:5,8
watching (1)

    20:18
website (7) 3:15,
    16 12:22 13:4,
    6,8,11
Welcome (1) 2:2
whereas (1)

    14:11
whole (2) 9:17 
    20:24
window (4) 8:1,4 
    11:23 12:18
wish (4) 4:23 
    5:4 17:8 22:18
wishes (1) 5:5
within (4) 12:6 
    16:4,5,14
wonderful (5)

    19:13 20:2,3,
    21,24
worked (1) 18:10
worn (1) 2:6
written (1) 4:8

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(29) Rodriguez's - written



The State of Delaware 
Department of Education

In Re: Academy of Dover - Public Hearing
February 14, 2012

Y

year (1) 11:24
years (5) 7:7 
    17:21 18:2,11 
    21:8

1

10 (2) 7:7 18:11

2

20 (6) 3:12,17 
    11:3,13 15:2,3
2012 (4) 3:12,
    17,21 4:17

4

4 (1) 23:21

5

5 (1) 11:12
5:00 (1) 5:12
5:30 (1) 23:16

9

9 (2) 3:20 4:17

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(30) year - 9


	Schedule A Reporter
	Index
	 Number Index
	1
	10 (2)

	2
	20 (6)
	2012 (4)

	4
	4 (1)

	5
	5 (1)
	5:00 (1)
	5:30 (1)

	9
	9(2)


	A
	abilities (1)
	ability (3)
	able (3)
	academically (1)
	Academy (45)
	access (2)
	according (1)
	Accountability (6)
	Accreditation (1)
	achievers (1)
	acronym (1)
	across (2)
	action (1)
	actions (1)
	activities (2)
	actual (3)
	actually (6)
	addition (1)
	additional (1)
	adhere (1)
	adhered (3)
	adhering (1)
	adjourned (1)
	Adrienne (1)
	advantage (2)
	advertising (1)
	affidavit (2)
	affidavits (1)
	afforded (2)
	again (19)
	ago (1)
	agreement (6)
	allow (2)
	amongst (1)
	AOD (1)
	application (7)
	appointed (1)
	appreciate (2)
	appropriate (1)
	approval (1)
	approved (2)
	area (1)
	assistance (1)
	attempt (1)
	attending (1)
	attitude (1)
	availability (1)
	available (1)

	B
	back (2)
	backwards (1)
	bad (1)
	based (4)
	basically (1)
	become (3)
	becoming (1)
	begin (2)
	beginning (2)
	behalf (3)
	bent (1)
	best (1)
	Board (11)
	bookbag (1)
	bookbags (1)
	both (3)
	BOYNTON (3)
	BRANCH (2)
	breakdown (1)
	business (4)

	C
	calendar (1)
	call (1)
	called (1)
	calling (1)
	came (1)
	can (11)
	caring (1)
	CARWELL (15)
	case (6)
	CASSON (6)
	changes (2)
	Charter (14)
	child (4)
	children (8)
	children's (1)
	choice (1)
	choose (1)
	chose (1)
	chosen (1)
	chronology (1)
	cited (1)
	Civic (3)
	clearly (4)
	close (1)
	closed (1)
	Code (2)
	color (1)
	colors (1)
	coming (2)
	comment (8)
	comments (7)
	Committed (2)
	Committee (5)
	Committee's (2)
	communication (1)
	community (11)
	community's (1)
	concluded (1)
	conduct (1)
	conducted (2)
	confronted (2)
	consider (1)
	consistent (2)
	consult (1)
	contention (1)
	continue (2)
	conversations (1)
	COPPADGE (3)
	copy (1)
	course (1)
	court (5)
	criteria (2)

	D
	date (4)
	dated (1)
	daughter (1)
	Day (5)
	deadline (1)
	declare (1)
	Delaware (5)
	DEMCO (5)
	Department (6)
	described (1)
	desire (2)
	desires (3)
	despite (1)
	developed (1)
	developing (2)
	development (1)
	difference (5)
	different (3)
	difficulties (1)
	diligently (1)
	direct (1)
	directors (1)
	disappointed (1)
	display (2)
	distribute (1)
	districts (1)
	document (5)
	documents (3)
	dollars (5)
	done (11)
	Door (1)
	Dover (45)
	DR (6)
	during (1)
	duties (1)

	E
	E1 (1)
	earlier (1)
	educated (1)
	educating (2)
	Education (14)
	Education's (1)
	Educational (4)
	educator (1)
	effort (1)
	either (1)
	electronic (1)
	else (3)
	emotionally (1)
	end (2)
	entering (1)
	entire (2)
	entities (1)
	entity (1)
	environment (1)
	even (2)
	evening (4)
	events (1)
	everyone (3)
	excelled (1)
	execute (3)
	executed (2)
	execution (1)
	Exhibit (2)
	existence (1)
	expend (1)
	experience (5)

	F
	facilities (3)
	facility (1)
	fact (2)
	fair (1)
	fairly (1)
	fairs (1)
	far (1)
	fashion (1)
	fault (1)
	February (1)
	Federal (30)
	filed (1)
	final (2)
	Finally (1)
	financial (1)
	find (1)
	First (1)
	flourish (1)
	folks (2)
	following (2)
	forms (1)
	forth (2)
	forward (3)
	founder (4)
	frankly (1)
	full (1)
	Further (1)
	future (2)

	G
	G10 (1)
	G11 (1)
	G12 (1)
	G13 (1)
	G14 (1)
	G8 (2)
	G9 (1)
	general (1)
	given (3)
	giving (2)
	goes (1)
	Good (4)
	governance (2)
	governing (1)
	government (2)
	grandchildren (2)
	grandparent (2)
	granted (1)
	great (2)
	guidance (2)
	guidelines (2)

	H
	H1 (2)
	H2 (1)
	H20 (1)
	H4 (1)
	hand (2)
	hands (1)
	happened (1)
	Happy (1)
	heads (1)
	hear (1)
	Hearing (17)
	hearings (1)
	held (2)
	help (1)
	hence (1)
	herself (1)
	high (2)
	highest (1)
	HINDMAN (8)
	Hodge (2)
	home (1)
	hope (2)
	hopes (1)

	I
	idea (1)
	identify (3)
	immediately (1)
	implying (1)
	important (3)
	Inc (1)
	include (4)
	included (1)
	includes (2)
	indicated (1)
	Indicating (1)
	individual (3)
	individualized (1)
	individually (1)
	individuals (3)
	information (11)
	informed (1)
	informing (1)
	interest (1)
	intervention (1)
	introduce (2)
	investigation (1)
	invoice (2)

	J
	January (3)
	job (3)
	John (1)
	joint (1)
	Journal (1)

	K
	kept (1)
	kids (2)
	Kimeu (1)
	kind (1)

	L
	L1 (2)
	L11 (1)
	L12 (1)
	L14 (1)
	L8 (1)
	larger (1)
	law (1)
	LEA (14)
	leadership (2)
	leadership's (1)
	learn (1)
	learning (2)
	LEAs (2)
	least (1)
	length (1)
	less (1)
	liberal (1)
	light (1)
	limit (2)
	Linda (1)
	lingering (1)
	listened (1)
	live (1)
	long (1)
	lost (1)
	lot (7)
	love (1)
	loving (1)

	M
	Ma'am (1)
	mail (2)
	majority (1)
	makes (1)
	making (1)
	mandates (1)
	manner (1)
	many (2)
	mark (1)
	matter (1)
	may (3)
	mean (2)
	meet (3)
	meeting (4)
	meetings (1)
	members (1)
	met (2)
	Michael (2)
	Middle (1)
	moment (1)
	more (5)
	Most (3)
	move (2)
	much (4)
	Multicultural (3)
	must (5)

	N
	name (6)
	necessary (2)
	need (1)
	needs (3)
	News (2)
	nights (1)
	nodding (1)
	None (1)
	note (1)
	notice (2)
	noticed (2)
	notified (3)
	numerous (1)
	nurturing (1)

	O
	objective (1)
	obligation (4)
	occasions (1)
	offered (2)
	offering (1)
	Office (1)
	Officer (3)
	official (1)
	once (18)
	one (10)
	only (6)
	open (4)
	opportunity (7)
	options (1)
	order (4)
	Organization (5)
	organizations (2)
	others (1)
	out (2)
	outline (1)
	outlined (1)
	outlines (1)
	outlining (1)
	outreach (2)
	outstanding (3)
	over (3)
	overall (2)
	overcome (1)

	P
	Page (1)
	paid (1)
	parent (3)
	parents (20)
	part (2)
	particular (1)
	partnering (1)
	partnerships (1)
	passion (1)
	past (1)
	pause (2)
	people (5)
	percent (5)
	personally (1)
	pertains (4)
	pillar (2)
	place (3)
	plan (2)
	plans (1)
	Please (3)
	pleased (3)
	pm (1)
	point (2)
	points (2)
	policies (1)
	pop (1)
	positive (1)
	posted (1)
	potential (1)
	practices (1)
	preordained (1)
	prescribed (1)
	present (3)
	presented (1)
	president (3)
	Prestige (2)
	previous (1)
	principal (4)
	prior (1)
	proactive (1)
	problem (1)
	procedure (1)
	proceed (1)
	process (2)
	programs (1)
	prohibit (1)
	promote (2)
	promoting (1)
	proud (2)
	provide (3)
	provided (5)
	provider (1)
	providers (6)
	providing (1)
	provision (3)
	provisions (1)
	public (15)
	published (1)
	put (1)
	putting (1)

	Q
	quick (1)

	R
	reaching (1)
	reality (1)
	really (1)
	receive (2)
	received (4)
	recommended (2)
	record (12)
	records (1)
	referred (1)
	reflect (2)
	regarding (3)
	register (1)
	regs (1)
	regulation (22)
	regulations (4)
	related (1)
	relationship (2)
	relationships (1)
	relevance (1)
	remarks (2)
	renew (1)
	renewal (3)
	repetitive (1)
	report (3)
	reporter (5)
	representatives (3)
	representing (1)
	request (2)
	required (2)
	requirements (1)
	reserve (1)
	respond (4)
	responded (1)
	response (2)
	responsibilities (2)
	responsibility (3)
	responsible (1)
	rest (1)
	result (2)
	retarded (1)
	reviewed (1)
	right (3)
	rights (1)
	Rodriguez (12)
	Rodriguez's (2)
	room (1)
	Ruby (1)
	rules (1)

	S
	same (1)
	saying (1)
	School (30)
	school's (1)
	schools (1)
	Secretary (3)
	seeing (1)
	self-esteem (1)
	self-motivated (1)
	sending (1)
	sentiment (1)
	separate (3)
	Service (5)
	services (13)
	servicing (1)
	SES (21)
	set (2)
	several (1)
	shed (1)
	sheets (1)
	show (2)
	sign (2)
	sign-up (2)
	signed (2)
	similar (1)
	simply (3)
	situations (1)
	size (1)
	socially (1)
	son (1)
	son's (1)
	Sorry (2)
	speak (17)
	speaker (2)
	speaking (1)
	speaks (5)
	Specifically (1)
	specifics (1)
	spell (1)
	spends (1)
	spoke (1)
	sports (1)
	staff (4)
	stand (1)
	standard (1)
	start (1)
	started (1)
	State (8)
	State's (1)
	stated (4)
	statement (4)
	states (3)
	stating (1)
	still (1)
	strengthening (1)
	student (1)
	student's (1)
	students (10)
	submitted (2)
	successful (4)
	sufficient (2)
	suggesting (1)
	summer (1)
	summing (1)
	sums (1)
	Supplemental (4)
	sure (1)
	surrounding (1)

	T
	talk (2)
	teach (1)
	teacher (1)
	teachers (6)
	Thanks (1)
	thereby (2)
	therefore (1)
	throughout (2)
	Thus (2)
	titled (1)
	today (1)
	today's (2)
	together (3)
	towards (1)
	tradition (1)
	transcript (1)
	transitions (1)
	transpired (1)
	transportation (1)
	Try (2)
	two-week (2)

	U
	ultimately (1)
	undermine (1)
	undermining (2)
	Unfortunately (4)
	up (4)
	use (3)
	used (1)
	using (1)
	utilize (1)
	utilized (1)

	V
	Valentine's (1)
	vendor (1)
	violated (4)
	violating (1)
	violation (2)
	Violations (2)
	vision (4)
	volunteer (1)
	voted (1)

	W
	waiver (2)
	watching (1)
	website (7)
	Welcome (1)
	whereas (1)
	whole (2)
	window (4)
	wish (4)
	wishes (1)
	within (4)
	wonderful (5)
	worked (1)
	worn (1)
	written (1)

	Y
	year (1)
	years (5)



